04-18-2001

101680679

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

FORM PTO-1618A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type New	Conveyance Type Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Reco	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Merger Effective Month Day Year Change of Name
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Da
Name BASF Corpora	cion Month Day Y
Formerly Individual General Pa Other	rtnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Citizenship/State of Incorpora	ation/Organization Delaware
X Citizenship/State of Incorpora	Ation/Organization Delaware Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of:	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Te Conductive Fibers, LLC
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of:	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Te Conductive Fibers, LLC
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Columbia	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached re Conductive Fibers, LLC espeare Road SC 29223 City State/Country Zip Code artnership If document to be recorded is an
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Columbia Individual General P Corporation Associatio	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached re Conductive Fibers, LLC espeare Road SC 29223 City State/Country Zip Code artnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2) Columbia Individual General P Corporation Associatio Other Limited Liabs	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached The Conductive Fibers, LLC Seperate Road SC State/Country Sip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Columbia Individual General P Corporation Associatio	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached The Conductive Fibers, LLC Espeare Road SC SC 29223 City State/Country Zip Code artnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ation/Organization Delaware
Receiving Party Name Shakespear DBA/AKA/TA Composed of: Address (line 1) 6111 Shake Address (line 2) Columbia Individual General P Corporation Associatio Other Limited Liabs	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached The Conductive Fibers, LLC Seperate Road SC State/Country Sip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

rubilic burden reporting for this collection of information information is pestimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office		
	tive Name and Address Enter for the first	TRADEMARK st Receiving Party only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name	e and Address Area Code and Telephone Nu	mber 303/298-5700		
Name Peter F	. Weinberg			
Address (line 1) Gibson,	Dunn & Crutcher LLP			
Address (line 2) 1801 Ca	lifornia St.			
Address (line 3) Suite 4	100			
Address (line 4) Denver,	CO 80202			
•	otal number of pages of the attached conveyance on attachments.	document # 3		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1609129 1609132 1121900 2127763 When the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0792				
	Authorization to charge additio	nal fees: Yes 🛛 No 🗌		
Statement and Signa				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Peter F. Weinberg Name of Person Signature		3-29-01 Date Signed		
Hame of Ferson Of	,g			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002273 FRAME: 0289

Schedule of Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
Resistat	Australia	A528075	February 2, 1990
Resistat	Benelux	477,186	February 2, 1990
Resistat	Brazil	815415877	January 21, 1992
Resistat	Canada	397,737	May 1, 1992
Resistat	Canada	299,455	January 25, 1985
Resistat	Denmark	1880/91	March 29, 1991
Resistat	Finland	115,890	January 7, 1992
Resistat	France	1,574,024	June 2, 1990
Resistat	Germany	1,164,541	September 21, 1990
Resistat	Hong Kong	B3811	February 8, 1990
Resistat	India	524,231	February 9, 1997
Resistat	Ireland	136,070	February 6, 1990
Resistat	Israel	75,279	May 23, 1993
Resistat	Italy	589,136	March 13, 1990
Resistat	Japan	2462435	September 30, 1992
Resistat	South Korea	221,559	September 17, 1991
Resistat	New Zealand	199,582	October 22, 1993
Resistat	Norway	146,773	September 5, 1991
Resistat	South Africa	90/0886	February 9, 1990
Resistat	Sweden	228,554	December 6, 1991
Resistat	Switzerland	380,375	February 5, 1990
Resistat	Taiwan	491,331	July 16, 1990
Resistat	United Kingdom	B1,413,852	February 2, 1990
Resistat	United States	1,609,129	August 7, 1990
Resistat	United States	1,609,132	August 7, 1990
Resistat	United States	1,121,900	July 10, 1979
Resistat & Design	Canada	493,454	April 22, 1998
Resistat & Design	United States	2,127,763	January 6, 1998

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 16th day of January, 2001 between BASF Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 3000 Continental Drive North, Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828-1234 (the "Assignor") and Shakespeare Conductive Fibers, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 6111 Shakespeare Road, Columbia, SC 29223 ("LLC" or "Assignee") and K2 Worldwide Company, a Cayman Islands corporation, having a principal place of business at 4900 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90040 ("K2" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted and used the trademark RESISTAT in the various countries noted on the attached Schedule and is the owner of the registrations (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignees wish to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademarks and the good will associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to LLC all right, title and interest in and to the United States Trademarks and the registrations thereof as shown on the attached Schedule together with the good will of the business which is symbolized by the Trademarks and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

FURTHERMORE,, for good and valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and converys to K2 all right, title and interest in and to the foreign Trademarks and the registrations thereof as shown on the attached Schedule together with the good will of the business which is symbolized by the Trademarks and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

THE ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understands that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both and may jeopardize the validity of the assignment or the Trademarks and the registrations thereof.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

BASF Corporation

By:_

Fitle: (14011/1) VOCL PA

Date:__